Rule 2 47

{a) Insert fuli name{s}) and
address(es) of administrators

{b) Insert dates

Contact Details

You do not have to give any
contact information in the box
opposite but if you do 1t wall help
Compames House o contact you
if there 15 a query on the form

The contact informaton that you
give will be visible to searchers of
the public record

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report Form 2.24B(CH)
Name of Company Company number
SHB Realisations Limited 00229606
{formerly BHS Limited)
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 2220 of 2016
(fuil name of court}

I’'We {a) Phihp Duffy of Duff & Phelps Ltd , The Chancery, 58 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2
1EW, Benjamin Wiles of Duff & Phelps Ltd , The Shard, 32 London Bndge Street, London, SE1
9SG, Geoffrey Rowley and Anthony Wnight both of FRP Advisory LLP, 2™ Floor, 110 Cannon
Street, London, EC4N 6EU

Administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

from to
{b) 25 Apnl 2016 (b} 24 October 2016
Signed
Joint Administrator’ 4 (/
Dated IE/H /2016
Duff & Phelps Ltd

35 Newhall Street

Birmingham

B3 3PU

Tel +44(0) 121 214 1120 "ASK28DN6G*
A27

SATURDAY

19/11/2016 #123

COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Compames at
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




DUFF & PHELPS

18 November 2016

Progress Report to
Creditors

SHB Realisations Limited (formerly
BHS Limited)

(In Administration)

Jomnt Administrators’ Progress Report fo Crediors
For the period from 25 Apnl 2016 to 24 Cetober 2016
Pursuant to Rule 2 47(1) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 {as amended)

Duff & Phelps Ltd.

32 London Bridge Street
London

SE1 958G




SHB Realisations Limited (Formerly BHS Limited) (In Admumstration)
Progress Report to Creditors
18 November 2016

Definitions

Word or Phrase

Definition

the Act The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

the Appointment Date 25 April 2016 being the date of appointment of the Joint
Administrators

the Agents SIA Group (UK) London Limited, independent agents who were
instructed to value and advise on the sale of the chattel assets
located at non store locations and ad hoc matters including
clearance of certain properties

Arcadia Arcadia Group Limited, the holder of a fixed and floating charge over
the Company’s assets and principal provider of concession goods

Barclays Barclays Bank Plc with whom the Company banked

SHB Realisations Limited

Formerly BHS Limited (In Administration) company number
00229606

BHS Group

BHS Group Limited the Company’s parent holding company,
company number 03858895

BHS IL / the Purchaser

BHS International Limited, the purchaser of the International
business, trading nights and certain assets of the Company

SHB Properties

SHB Properties Realisations Limited (formerly BHS Properues
Limited) (In Adminsstration), which held certain leasehold interests in
the Company's trading premises Company number 02139762

SHB Services

SHB Services Realisations Limited (formerly BHS Services Limited)
{In Administration) which onginally held the alcohol licences for the
purposes of selling alcohol at store level Company number
06883328

BHS Jersey Limited

A 100% owned Jersey registered subsidiary of the Company
Accounted for the trade of the St Helier store Parent company of
Epoch Properties Limited

Carmen Properties

Carmen Properties Limited a Jersey registered property holding
company which held certain leasehold interests in the Company's
trading premises

Category 2 Disbursements

The Joint Administrators’ internal costs and expenses in dealing with
the Administration

the Company

SHB Realisations Limited (formerly BHS Limited), Company Number
00229606

Concurrent Administrators

Anthony Wright and Geoffrey Rowley of FRP Adwisory LLP, 110
Cannon Street, London, EC4N 6EU

Concurrent  Administrators’
Appointment Date

22 July 2016 being the date of the appointment of the Concurrent
Administrators

DUFF&PHELPS




SHB Realisations Limited (Formerly BHS Limited) (In Adrministration}
Progress Report to Creditors

18 November 2016
CvL Creditors Voluntary Liqguidation
Davenbush Davenbush Limited (In Admimistration} a guarantor to the Company’s
pension scheme liabiities, Company Number 02341207
DBEIS The Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy

the Directors

The Directors of BHS Limited namely,

Dominic Chappell

Lennart Henningson (resigned 8 September 2016)
Dominic Chandler (resigned 6 July 2016)

Darren Topp

DLA

DLA Piper UK LLP, the Joint Administrators instructed legal advisors

EC Regulation

EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000

Epoch

Epoch Properties Limited a Jersey based subsidiary of BHS Jersey
Limited and a property company which held the interest in the St
Heler store

ERA

ERA Solutions Limited, insolvency employment specialists engaged
to assist with all employee matters including claims submission and
handling

GB Eurcpe

GB Europe Management Services Limited, the holder of fixed charge
secunity in respect of the Bristol Cnbbs Causeway property interest

the Group/BHS

BHS Group Limited and its subsidianes

Grovepoint

Grovepoint Credit Funding 2 Limited, the holder of fixed charge
security in respect of certain of the Company’s property interests

Hili Dickinson

Hilt Dickinson LLP, legal advisors instructed to deal with a specific
debtor realisation claim

HMRC

HM Revenue and Customs

HRSL/Retall Agents

Hilco Retail Services Limited, appointed on 2 June 2016 to provide
strategic advice at store level

HSBC

HSBC Bank Plc, the holder of fixed charge secunty within the Group
in respect of certain property interests

lkano

lkano Bank UK, provided interest free credit faciities to customers as
a method of paying for goods purchased in stores

the Joint Administrators

Philp Duffy of Duff & Phelps Ltd, The Chancery, 58 Spring
Gardens, Manchester, M2 1EW and Benjamin Wiles of Duff &
Phelps Ltd , The Shard, 32 London Bridge Street, London, SE1 9SG

Lowland

Lowland Homes Limited (In Administration)

PPF

Pension Protection Fund

Prescribed Part

Pursuant to Section 176A of the Act where a floating charge 15
created after 15 September 2003 a designated amount of the

DUFF&PHELPS




SHB Realisations Limited (Formerly BHS Limited) (In Administration}
Progress Report to Creditors
18 November 2016

Company’'s net properly (floating charge assets less costs of
realisation) shall be made available to non-preferential unsecured
creditors

the Property Agents

Savils Plc and CBRE Limited, independent agents who were
instructed to value and advise on the sale of the propnetary interests
of the Group

The Proposals

The Joint Admmnistrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals dated 6
June 2016 1ssued to all known credilors

Protocol

Agreement between the Joint Administrators and the Concurrent
Administrators regarding infer alia, the delineation of their respective
responsibilities and powers

RAL

Retall Acquisitions Limited, the ultimate shareholder of BHS Group

Rates Agents

GL Hearn and Allsops, rating agents appointed by the Company to
review the rating habilites and secure reductions and refunds where
appropriate

Relativity

Document review platform utiised to store and host the
documentation secured by the Joint Administrators in relation to the
investigatory work

Reporting Period

The Penod from 25 April 2016 to 24 October 2016

RPS

Redundancy Payments Service

the Rules

The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured Creditors

The holders of a fixed andfor floatng charge over the Company's
assels

SIP ¢ Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 — Industry best practice for
Insclvency Practitioners in relation to disclosure of remuneration and
disbursements

SOA Statement of Affarrs, documentation to be supplied by the Directors
outhining the Company's financial posihon as at the Appointment
Date

TIS The Insolvency Service

TPR The Pensions Regulator

TUPE The Transfer of Undertaking (Protection of Employment) Reguiations

2006

DUFF&PHELPS




SHB Realisations Limited (Formerly BHS Limited) {In Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors
18 November 2016

Contents
1 Introduction
2 Joint Admirustrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

3 Progress of the Administration

4 Investigations

5 Dividend Prospects / Prescribed Part

6 Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account
7 Pre-Administration Costs

8 Joint Administrators’ Costs and Expenses

9 Concurrent Administrators Costs and Expenses

10 Conclusion and Ending the Administration

11 Next Report

Appendices

1 Statutory Information

2 Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account
3 Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred by the Joint Administrators
4 Joint Administrators’ Fee Estimate to Creditors

5 Concurrent Administrators Report to Creditors

DUFF&PHELPS




SHB Realisations Limited (Formerly BHS Limited) (In Admumstration)
Progress Report to Creditors
18 November 2016

Names of Joint Administrators-

Date of Appointment

Appointed by

Court Reference

Names of Concurrent Administrators’

Date of Appointment-

Appointed by:

Court Reference:

Date of Report:

Philip Duffy
Benjamin Wiles

25 Apnl 2016

Directars of the Company

High Court of Justice No 2220 of 2016

Anthony Wright
Geoffrey Rowley

22 July 2016

High Court Of Justice

High Court of Justice No 2220 of 2016

18 November 2016

DUFF&PHELPS



SHB Realisations Limited (Formerly BHS Limited} (In Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors
18 November 2016

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

Introduction

The Joint Admunistrators were appointed on the Apposntment Date by the Directors of the
Company pursuant to Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

The Court Reference 1s  High Court of Justice no 2220 of 2016 |

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Act the functions of the Joint
Administrators may be exercised by any of the Joint Administrators

Following the resolution of creditors at the creditors’ meeting held on 23 June 2016, and the
subsequent order of the High Court of Justice granted on 22 July 20186, the Concurrent
Administrators were appointed to act as concurrent Administrators of the Company to carry
out certain specific duties

In accordance with the Protocol agreed between the Joint Administrators and the Concurrent
Administrators, and attached to the Court Order granted on 22 July 2016, the Concurrent
Administrators have 'sole and exclusive conduct of all investigations which may or may not
lead to any claims for the benefit of creditors and legal proceedings ansing out of those
investigations' The Protocol states that the Joint Adminustrators shall have ‘the sole and
exclusive conduct of all matters in the Admrnistration of the Company, save for the
Concurrent Adminsstrators' functions’

The purpose of this report 1s to provide creditors with details of the progress of the
Administration for the Reporting Period, in accordance wath Rule 2 47(1) of the Rules

This report should be read in conjunction with the Proposals and also the Concurrent
Administrators’ Progress Report, which 1s attached as an Appendix to this report

Although asset realisations are ongoing and the remaining trading habilties are yet to be
finalised, at the request of the PPF, the current largest unsecured creditor of the Company,
the Joint Administrators are taking steps to move the Company into CVL by 24 November
2016

This will have a detrimental effect on the overall realisations for creditors, however,
quantfication of this 15 difficult The Joint Adminsstrators have built up substantial knowledge
and relationships since the Appointment Date which would result in better realisations and/or
lower costs when finalising matters Examples include

e« Assets — collection of debts, the Visa / MasterCard claim and concession trust
monies,

e Property — the Joint Administrators have had success in achieving surrenders in full
and final settlement resulting in the saving of many millions of £'s in both expenditure
and unsecured claims CVL might be necessary to finalise certain property 1ssues but
it 1s not imperative at this stage,

+ Trading expenses — there are still several complicated and unresolved trading 1ssues
where the Joint Administrators were acting for the counterparty Handing these over
to a liquidator with no prior knowiedge will increase the settlement risk and increases
costs, and

= Investigations — the Joint Administrators are sufficiently far advanced in the claim
against RAL that it makes no sense for any new hiquidator to take this over Itis a
duplication of effort and cost

DUFF & PHELPS




SHB Realisations Limited {Formerly BHS Limited) {In Admirustration)
Progress Report to Creditors
18 November 2016

110

22

23

Consequently, with the exception of the ongoing Investigations, the Joint Administrators
believe it would be more efficient for them to continue to finalise all matters in the
Administration, as had onginally been agreed by the PPF

Statutory information on the Company 1s attached at Appendix 1
Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

In accordance with Paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Act, a creditors’ meeting was held at
the Park Plaza Westminster Bridge Hotel, 200 Westminster Bridge Road, London SE1 7UT
on 23 June 2016 The Joint Admiristrators’ Proposals were approved with modifications at
that meeting

As advised in the Proposals, the Joint Administrators must perform therr functions with the
purpose of achieving one of the following objectives

» Rescuing the Company as a going concern, or

e Achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be hkely if
the company were wound up (without first being in Admimistration}, or

¢ Realising property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

In accordance with Paragraph 49(2) of Schedule B1 to the Act, the Joint Administrators note
the following

» The first objective will not be achieved as there are insufficient funds and assets
available to enable the Company to be rescued as a going concern

» The Joint Admimistrators are pursuing the second objective It 1s likely that a better result
for the Company’s creditors as a whole will be achieved than if the Company were
wound up without first being in Administration for a number of reasons including but not
iimited to the following

- Continued trading providing the opportunity for the Joint Administrators to explore the
possibiity of a sale of the Company’s business and assets as a going concern

- The Company has continued to trade during the Administration thereby enhancing
the realisations from stock held at Appointment date via retail sales through the
stores and the online channel

- The secondary objective of continued trading was to maximise realisations from
goodwill and property assets

- Continued trading preserved the International Business which was subsequently sold
to BHS International Limited for a consideration of £2 5m

- A sale of the International Business has assisted with the collection of the book debts
associated with the franchisees

- Conhnuity of trading has enabled negotrations with suppliers of goods and services
which has both realised value for the estate and reduced claims against it

- If the Company had been wound up it 1s likely that the employees would have been
made redundant shortly after appointment resulting 1n an increase in both preferential

DUFF&PHELPS




SHB Realisations Limited (Formerly BHS Limited} {In Administration}
Progress Report to Creditors
18 November 2016

24

31

32

33

34

356

36

37

38

39

and non-preferential clams Continued trading saw all employee arrears paid as an
expense of the Administration

- Based on current expectations it 1s likely that there will be sufficient net realisations
from which to make a distnibution to non-preferential creditors, following the
enhanced realisations and ongoing mitigation of creditor claims

The third objective should also be achieved as a dividend will be paid to the Secured
Creditors As detailed later in the report, payments to employees that ctherwise would have
ranked as Preferential claims of the Company were paid shortly after the appointment

Progress of the Administration

The manner in which the affairs and business of the Company have been managed, since
the appointment of the Joint Administrators and will conbinue to be managed is set out
below

Administration Trading Period

As detalled in the Proposals the Joint Administrators took control of the Company’s assets
and with the assistance of the iIncumbent retail operations board, the store portfolio
continued to trade whilst a sale of the business and assets was pursued

For various reasons potential purchasers were not able to complete a sale of the entrre
business Although a number of parties reached the later stages of negotiations, the
realisable value of the assets, combined with the working capital required to trade post
purchase meant that no interested party could complete a purchase of the whole business

On the 2 June 2016, immediately after the final interested party confirmed that it was
withdrawing from negotiations, the Joint Administrators announced the orderly wind-down
of all trading operations it was viewed that the level of uncertainty and fragmented stock
profile meant the initial increased trade following the announcement of the Administration
was not sustainable so in order to achieve the best result for creditors, the orderly wind-
down could no longer be delayed

Following the announcement, the Retail Agents were appointed to provide specialist
operahonal advice In respect of the strategy and implementation of the orderly wind-down
process This included store by store performance analysis, stock discount policy, staff
retentions and provision of support to the staff at a store level during the process

As part of this agreement, the Joint Administrators retained overall control and operational
decisions taken by the Retail Agents were ratfied by the Joint Administrators  Overalll
responsibity for trading sncluding all purchase orders, invoices and payments continued to
be admirustered by the Joint Administrators as agents of the Company

The Retaill Agents were selected and appointed following a competitive tender process
which included two other prospective retail advisory firms

The Joint Administrators considered various strategies to ensure the nisks of continued
trading were mitigated where possible As part of the tender process the Retail Agents
were asked to underwrite a mimimum level of return from the remaining BHS stock in the
business at 3 June 2016 This minimum was valued at £31 7m with an incentive
mechanism for net realisations above this, to benefit the estate

This certainty enabled the Joint Administrators to de-risk the transaction for creditors Store
related costs were iocked into the agreement at an agreed level and therefore the risk of
any negative movement as a result of cost increases, prolonged trading and reduced
margin was transferred to the Retail Agents

DUFF&PHELPS




$HB8 Realisations Limited (Formerly BHS Limited) {in Admunistration)
Progress Report to Creditors
18 November 2016

310

311

312

313

314

315

316

317

318

319

320

To enable the Retall Agents to underwrite the stock at this level, the stock mix had to be
improved This ensured customers would continue to visit the stores and the gross margin
could be held at a higher level for longer to maximise store contribution

The Joint Administrators entered into a stock augment agreement with the Retail Agents
The Retail Agents bore the nisk of sourcing, purchasing, funding and selling new stock
through the store portfolilo The Company benefited from a commission payment linked to
sales from this, as it continued to do with cancession operators

The Joint Administrators held regular meetings with the senior operations board and
representatives of the Retall Agents to monitor on-going trading performance, agree the
continued trading strategy and dewvise the strategy for individual stores closures All stores
were wound down within the optimum timeframe balancing income to the estate versus
ongoing costs to the estate ensuring maximum benefit to creditors

The first tranche of stores closed on 23 July 2016 and the final store closed on 28 August
2016 During this time all 163 trading stores were closed certain stores were passed to
landlords or the respective purchaser

During the orderly wind-down the Company's human resource team implemented a
bespoke employee consultation programme and with the assistance of ERA, ensured that
employees had the support to enable claims to be submitted to the RPS

The Joint Administrators sent representatives to attend stores to ensure all staff had the
opportunity to raise questions directly and to support the employee claims process

Employees at the Company’s head office were similarly consulted with redundancies
mirroring the orderly wind down of the store portfolio Final redundancies were made at
head office on 16 September 2016 once all store related matters had been finalised

The Joint Administrators traded the business from 25 April 2016 to 28 August 2016
inclusive, a period of 17 weeks Receipts from trading are expected to total £247m inclusive
of VAT The Recelpts and Payments Account at Appendix 2 includes a breakdown of
trading recerpts totaling £185m net of VAT and inclusive of the third party stock
commissions All VAT for the trading period has been accounted for and paid to HMRC

The following amounts have been retained by third parties in order to deal with any future
disputes from customers and to mitigate the refunds exposure It I1s anticipated that the
majonty of these remamning funds will be released by 31 March 2017

. Paypal - £291,530

. Amex £500,734

° Worldpay £2,158,000
. Newday £1,178,780
. lkano £194,269

The income generated from the sale of store fixtures and fitings totalled £929,897 and I1s
shown within Fixtures and Fittings on the Receipts and Payments Account

The Joint Administrators are in the process of setting trading liabihties incurred during the
Administration trading period This involves contacting all supphers with outstanding
labilities, prnimarly landlords, utiity companies, councils and general trade suppliers, to agree
the final accounts for the trading period

DUFF&PHELPS




SHB Reahisations Limited (Formerly BHS Limited) (in Adnunistration)
Progress Report to Creditors
18 November 2016

i

322

323

324

325

326

327

328

329

330

331

332

333

334

335

336

337

The Joint Administrators expect that the trading penod will resuit in a surplus of
approximately £47m.

Thus figure does not include the Joint Administrators’ or the Concurrent Administrators’ ime
costs in performing therr functions This figure 1s also dependent upon future reahsations and
final payment of supplier costs

The Joint Administrators are finalising the reconcihation of trading receipts and the final
position will be set out 1n a future report to creditors

Sale of business and assets

The Proposals included details of the sale of business process following their Appointment
and formal offers that had been received

As previously reported, none of the going concern offers received for the Company’'s UK
business proved to be viable

Whilst no interested party could acquire the whole business previous expressions of
interest were revisited and offers were received for certain parts of the business

After an initial review, three offers for the BHS trading name and international business
were considered further

Parties were invited to submit best and final offers supported by proof of funding by 21
June 2016 In order to assist with this up to date financial information was provided

Three similar offers were received However, one of the offers was intnnsically linked to a
sale of part of the Company’s UK store portfolio

In order to maximise the realisations from the international debtors the assistance of a
purchaser was necessary The Joint Administrators sought from both parties proof of
financial standing and funding required to continue to service those customers

One of the parties was not able to provide acceptable proof of funding and this offer was
not actively progressed, however, information continued to be provided

As discussions progressed the focus centred on the UK target stores and in order to
progress and secure a sale of the International business, it was agreed that the Joint
Administrators would explore the possibility of a combination of two of the offers

It was proposed that a sale of the international business and the trading nights excluding
the UK & Eire could be sold to one party and the UK & Eire nights, web business and
certain target stores could be sold in a separate transaction to another party

Detalled discussions took place between all parties and sale agreemenis were progressed
However, despite the best endeavours of the Joint Administrators it was not possible to
combine the offers as onginally discussed

A sale of the world-wide trading nights, Internationa! business and web assets was
completed on 30 June 2016 to BHS IL an unconnected third party

The sale included the transfer of 17 staff who worked in the international business and
some members of the senior BHS management board were retained by the Purchaser

Details of the assets subject to the sale are as follows

DUFF&PHELPS




SHB Realisations Limited (Formerly 8HS Limited) {In Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

338

339

340

341

342

343

344

345

3 46

347

348

349

18 November 2016
Business Intellectual Property 2,265,990
Goodwill, Customer Contracts, Books
and Records 3
Intemational Equipment 33,995
Web Assets 199,990
2,499,978

In addition to the above stock specifically assigned to the International business including a
significant amount of slower moving stock with a cost value of £839,356, was sold to BHS
IL for £500,000

SHB Services Limited and BHS Group Limited were also party to the agreement to capture
the sale of any intellectual property owned by these parties

As part of the sale the Company was granted a licence at nil consideration to continue to
trade using the BHS brand and intellectual property unti! 30 September 2016 to allow the
Joint Admiristrators to complete the orderly wind-down

BHS IL also consented to the continued use of the web domain for trading purposes which
allowed the Joint Administrators to maximise the realisations from the remaining web stock

The Jont Admirustrators granted the Purchaser a licence to occupy certain areas of the
head office for a period of six months and allowed BHS IL the continued use of certain
infrastructure to the extent it was being retained for the benefit of the Admimistration
International Franchise Debtors

As detailed in the Proposals, £6 5m was outstanding at the Appointment Date

in order to maintain and preserve the international business whilst a sale was pursued,
stock with a value of £1 3m at cost was sold to the franchisees

To date £4 5m has been receved and agreements have been secured regarding a further
£1 7m

Discussions and recovery actions are on-going and a further update will be provided in the
next report

Inter-Company Debtors

The Company I1s owed the following amounts from Group companies

£000

Carmen Properties 4,817
BHS Group 48,793
54,610

At this stage it 1s uncertain whether Carmen Properties will have the abiiity to repay the
amount owed It 1s understood that property sales are in process which could provide
Carmen Properties with liquidity

The Company Is the sole unsecured creditor of BHS Group It 1s currently unknown f there
will be funds available to the Company from BHS Group which will be dependent upon future
realsations from any successful antecedent transachon claim

DUFF&PHELPS




SHB Realisations Limited (Formerly BHS Limited) (in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors
18 November 2016

350

351

352

363

354

3565

3 56

357

358

359

360

361

362

363

Other Debtors

At the Appomntment Date amounts were due to the Company from various trading related
third parties This was in respect of various items including rebates, concession iIncome and
consumabte disposals

To date, amounts totalling £1,002,761 have been collected

Collections are still underway and a further update will be provided in the next report to
creditors

Freehold and Leasehold Property

The Company held the freehold, long leasehold and leasehold interest in 141 properties of
which 135 were used for trading purposes

Prior to the orderly wind-down and due to their extensive background knowledge and
experience of the property portfolio, Savills were engaged to carry out a valuation of the
property portfolio that could be used to benchmark any offers received and also provide an
indication of the level of likely realisations in any wind-down

During the extensive process of marketing the business and assets, the Property Agents
were engaged on a joint agency basis to market the properties for sale, in the event that a
sale of the business and assets as a going concern could not be completed

Prior to the involvement of the Joint Administrators the Company was in the process of
negotiating a sale of its long leasehold interest in the Milton Keynes property to the landiord

The Joint Administrators revisited this and due to the uncertainty created by the
Administration, the offer was reduced substantially The Property Agents began negotiations
with other parties, however, discussions with the landlord continued during this time and an
agreement was reached at a revised level The terms of the new deal agreed with the
landlord, including continued occupation for the benefit of the Administration, were fully
supported by the Property Agents

Hermes CMK Nominees No1 Limited completed on 21 July 2016 for £10,000,000 + vat The
purchaser I1s a iIndependent unconnected third party who took independent legal advice
during the sale

The property was subject to the Grovepoint charge and the net sale proceeds were remitted
to Grovepoint under the terms of its security

During the marketing process a number of landiords expressed an interest in paying a
premium if the Company agreed io a surrender of the lease back to them to enable them 1o
re-let or redevelop the properties

In the mitial period of the sale process the level of interest was high, however, following the
announcement of the orderly wind-down and the result of the subsequent Brexit referendum,
levels of interest reduced significantly

To date the Joint Administrators have realised premiums on 4 stores totalling £680,000 and a
premium agreed prior to ther appointment totaling £633,136 has been recewved into the
Administration account

In addition to the lease premiums secured the Joint Administrators have negotiated a number
of surrenders Amounts totalling £56 6m that would have ranked as an expense of the
Administration in certain circumstances and £55 9m that would have been admitted as an
unsecured clam have been mitigated which has increased amounts available to unsecured

DUFF & PHELPS




SHB Realisations Limited (Formerly BHS Limited) (In Admimstration)
Progress Report to Creditors
18 November 2016

364

365

366

3 67

368

369

370

3N

372

373

374

375

376

creditors

In order to achieve the premiums and as a condition of the surrenders, additional site
clearance costs of £146,786 were incurred

A sale of certain fixtures & fitings was completed to a landlord for £17,500 as part of one of
the surrenders

Sub-Tenant Rent

The Company had entered into a number of sub-leases with various occupiers of stores or
parts of stores that the business did not use for trading

Amounts totalling £268,606 have been received in the Reporting Period

Bellrock Facilities Management who managed the invoice and collection process have been
retained to collect outstanding amounts

A further update will be provided in the next report to creditors

Chattel Assets

As part of the initial sales and marketing process the Agents were engaged to value the
chattel assets of the Company located at non-retail store locations The purpose of the

valuation was to benchmark any offers receved

Following the announcement of the orderly wind-down, the instruction was extended to
include handling the sale of the unencumbered chattel assets at those locations

The Agents marketed and invited offers for the assets then completed a number of sales both
on-line and by private treaty

Chatte! asset realisations can be summarised as follows,

£

Plant & machinery 17,500
Chattel Assets 137,024
Motor Vehicles 40,000
Stock & Samples 20,478
215,002

Store Fixtures, Fittings and Equipment

During the orderly wind down the Retail Agents were instructed to sell the store fixtures and
fittings in-situ as the costs of removing these to a central location for sale would outweigh the
benefit

Amounts totalling £929 897, were received from the sale of these assets

Rates Refunds

Prior to the Appointment Date the Company had appointed independent Rates Agents to
review and secure reductions or recover any overpayments in respect of business rates

This engagement was continued by the Joint Administrators, and to date, £615,583 has
been recovered in respect of 40 properiies

DUFF&PHELPS




SHB Realisations Limited {Formerly BHS Limited) (In Admenistration)
Progress Report to Creditors
18 November 2016

377

378

379

380

3 81

382

383

384

385

3 86

387

388

389

390

391

392

393

The Joint Administrators have recently engaged Hilco Profit Recovery Limited to complete
a second review of the property portfolio, on a contingency fee basis

Further refunds are anticipated, however, the gquantum 1s unknown at present
Cash at Bank

As at the Appointment Date, the Company had cash at bank of £10 1m, which was held at
Barclays

Under the terms of the Bank’s security, overdrawn balances and all outstanding bank
charges and interest of other Group companies were offset against this figure, which resulted
in a reduction to £8 8m

During the trading period gift vouchers totalling £971,841 were redeemed in stores as a
method of payment for goods For the purposes of the Receipts and Payments account the
value of these vouchers has been off-set as the Company had the benefit of the cash prior to
the appointment

The net cash at bank shown in the Receipts & Payment was £7,976,842

Following the appontment these funds were used to make payments totalling £6,663,669 in
respect of the April payroll

Credit Card Funds in Transit
An amount of £6 7m n respect of card receipts was outstanding as at the Appointment Date

The Joint Administrators were able to secure the support of Worldpay and continue fo utilise
the merchant services facilities during the Administration

In order to mitigate Worldpay's exposure it was agreed they would withhold £5m to cover any
legitimate customer claims under Section 75 of the Consumer Credit Act 1874 or charge
back claims This was an increase from the £3 5m previously held

Amounts totalling £4 9m have been released and the balance will be released monthly with
the final amount due to be received In February 2017

The Joint Administrators continue to work with Worldpay to mitigate clams against this bond
Further updates will be provided in future reports

Cash In Transit / Floats
There was £3 8m cash i transit or in stores at the Appointment Date

This was remitted o the Joint Admiristrators throughout the Administration including ongoing
cash takings

This balance has been recerved in full
Utility Bonds

The Company provided bonds totalling approximately £2 9m to its utility providers, to secure
the ongoing supply to all stores and head office

The bonds are subject to deduction for any unpaid amounts at the Appointment Date and any
hability arising as a result of the termination of the supply contracts

DUFF & PHELPS




SHB Realisations Limited (Formerly BHS Limited) (In Admimistration)
Progress Report to Creditors
18 November 2016

394

395

396

397

398

399

3100

3101

3102

3103

3104

3105

41

42

The Joint Administrators are liaising with the suppliers to ensure any deductions are mitigated
where possible

Although the Jotnt Administrators have settled the llabilities in respect of the trading period,
certain accounts remain open for the purpose of securing property realisations

A further update will be provided in future reports

Duty Deferment Bond

Barclays provided a Duty Deferment Guarantee to the Company totaliing £1m The
Guarantee was cash backed and Barclays held £1m in a separate account to cover this
habilty

Notice to cancel the Guarantee was received from HMRC shortly after the Appaintment Date
Following deductions for amounts owed, £714,657 was received into the Admunistration
estate during the Reporting Period

Letters of Credit

According to Company records, documented letters of credit totalling c£433,000 in respect of
four overseas supphiers and standby letters of credit in respect of 18 UK suppliers with a
value of approximately £10 2m, were 1ssued to secure on-going stock deliveries Funds to
cover this exposure were held in a separate account with Barclays

It had been necessary for the Company to provide these guarantees as suppliers were
unable to secure credit insurance and would not supply goods without sufficient securnty

All suppliers have called upon the letters of credit issued and the Joint Administrators have
been notified that funds totalling £2 7m are to be returned to the estate as part of the account
closure process

DLA have been engaged to review the amounts claimed by suppliers and to assist with the
recovery of any over claimed amounts

Other Assets

Gross bank interest of £28,762 has been recewved in the Reporting Period

An insurance settiement of £2,140 has been received in the Reporting Penod

Sundry refunds of £24,390 have been receved in the Reporting Period

Investigations

The Joint Admirustrators’ investigations into the Company's affarrs are currently ongoing

Following the insolvency of the wider BHS Group there are now a number of high profile
public investigations currently underway

421 TIS has launched an investigation into the extent to which the conduct of the
directors of the Company fed to the Administration it has been widely reported in the
media that TIS estimate that due to the complexity of the investigations 10% of their
resource 1s committed to this investigation,

422 TPR has opened an ant-avoidance investigation in relation to the two defined benefit
penston schemes,

DUFF & PHELPS




SHB Realisations Limited (Formerly BHS Limited) {In Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors
18 November 2016

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

410

423 The Business, Innovation and Skills Committee of Parliament has launched an
inquiry into the sale of the Companies to Retail Acquisitions Limited in March 2015,
and

424 The Business, Innovation and Skills Committee and Work and Pensions Commuttee
of Parhament are collating evidence tn relation to the pension habilities of the
Company

The Joint Admirustrators have been asked to assist with various enquines and provide
substantial information and evidence to assist the above investigations These requests have
taken the form of informal requests and legal requests compelling the Jomt Administraters to
comply with the request

The Joint Administrators have been asked by TIS, TPR and the PPF to provide information
about the wider BHS Group for the investigations and reviews they are undertaking TPR has
served a Section 72 notice under the Pensions Act 2004 on the Joint Administrators {acting
for the Company) seeking copies of Company books and records including electronic media

In addition to being legally required to co-operate with the above Investigations, it 1s a
statutory requirement that the Joint Administrators provide a report to the Secretary of State
on the conduct of the Directors in their management of the Company, and the other Group
companies which they have been appointed This involved a broad level of investigation to
ensure that best practice standards were met

Since therr appointment, the Concurrent Administrators have had conduct of all investigations
which may or may not lead to any claims for the benefit of creditors’

To avoid duplication and minimise the costs to creditors it was been agreed’ that the
Concurrent Administrators would review the work progressed by the Jomt Administrators’ into
the period post the acquisition of the Company by RAL in March 2015 i

To date the Joint Administrators’ work has primarily concentrated on

Securing and listing relevant Company books and records,
Securing mobile phones, laptops, PDAs and other hardware from the directors and senior
management and imaging the contents,

s Corresponding with Directors and senior management to obtain an understanding of
certain transactions and events,
Arranging meetings and interviewing Directors and sentor management,
Meeting with, and obtaining explanations and copy documentation from, the Company’s
professional advisers in respect of key transactions entered into by the Company,
Anaiysing financial information, books and records,
Meeting with The Insolvency Service, TPR and the PPF to co-ordinate the varous
investigations outhined above, and

s Assisting the Concurrent Administrators including the transfer of information and accrued
knowledge

The Joint Administrators have involved specialist Forensic IT staff from the Canadian member
firm of Duff & Phelps (Duff & Phelps Canada Limited) to undertake collection, imaging and
storage of data from Company servers and directors/management electronic devices They
are also involved with searching processing and categorising that data as part of the
investigations and in providing information to TIS and TPR

Specialists have been required to ensure that data cellection and preservation meets the strict
approved protocol to ensure that any information relating to any future clams 1s admissible as
evidence in the investigation and Court if necessary |

DUFF&PHELPS




SHB Realisations Limited {Formerly BHS Limited} (In Administration)
Progress Report to Craditors
18 November 2016

4 11

412

413

414

51

52

53

54

556

56

57

58

59

510

In ine with the Joint Administrators’ legal and statutory obligations, contemporaneous data
has been preserved to form the basis of future claims, which have the potential to result in
significant realisations for the benefit of creditors

The Joint Admiistrators and their legal advisors are in the process of agreeing the handover

of all investigatory matters to the Concurrent Administrators and expect to conclude matters
before any move to CVL

The overall nvestigations are on-going and will continue following the move to CVL
Attached at Appendix 5 1s the Concurrent Administrators’ report to creditors

Dividend Prospects / Prescribed Part

Secured Creditors

Arcadia

The Company granted a debenture, containing a floating charge, to Arcadia covering all
assets (excluding certain property assets) and undertaking of the Company The charge was
created on 14 Apni 2015 and registered on 23 April 2015

The charge was granted in accordance with the agreement for the sale of the entire share
capital of BHS Group on 14 March 2015 and the wnite-off of £215 million of intercompany
debt due to Arcadia The floating charge secures a debt of up to £40 million due to Arcadia
The debt outstanding at the Appointment Date was £35,014,449

The validity of Arcadia’s charge has been confirmed by DLA, however, we understand that
the Concurrent Administrators are investigating additional matters which they say may impact
on the validity

Amounts totalling £1,047,963 were deemed distributed under the floating charge secunty
during the Reporting Period following the payment of the kability arising from the voluntary
redundancy process, which commenced prior to the Appointment Date These monies were
paid direct to the employees

It 1s anticipated that the secured debt will be repaid in full from floating charge realisations

Grovepoint

The Company has granted a legal charge dated 11 September 2015 to Grovepoint over a
property portfolio covering freehold and leasehold properties

Grovepoint's overall indebtedness included further amounts advanced to other Group
compantes secured by various legal charges over property interests within the Group

This totalled £18,998,000 at the Appointment Date

All companies party to the Grovepoint facility provided cross-corporate guarantees to secure
the Group liabihifies

Duning the Reporting Period Grovepoint were paid £10m by the Company following the sale
of property and the remaining indebtedness of £10 4m was repaid in full by SHB Properties
from a sale of property

DUFF&PHELPS




S$HB Realisations Limited (Formerly BHS Limlited) (In Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors
18 November 2016

511

512

513

514

515

516

517

518

519

520

521

522

523

524

525

GB Europe

The Company has granted a legal charge dated 4 February 2016 to GB Europe over a
leasehold property in Bristol This charge secured a pnincipal debt of £9,418,438 as at the
Appointment Date, subject to interest and charges

Following the announcement of the orderly wind-down, GB Europe appointed LPA Recewvers
who have taken control of the marketing process

The Joint Administrators' will provide an update on the position following any sale by the LPA
Receiver to avoid prejudicing the current sale process

Barclays

The Company has granted three charges over credit balances held on bank accounts to
Barclays (dated 1 May 2015) and 4 June 2015 Please refer to sectton 3 79 regarding the
offset of credit balances on Barclay's accounts

Barclays has no outstanding amounts due under its secunty

Preferential Creditors

Following the appointment, in order to maintain the goodwill of the staff and continue to trade
the stores with minimal disruption, the April payroll, due mmediately, was honoured in full

The arrears of pay for the period prior to the Appointment Date totaliing £5,266,344 were
paid in full Of this amount it 15 estimated that £4,123,310 would have ranked as a
preferential claim

The holiday year commenced on 1 April 2016 and arrears of holiday pay were calculated n
the final payrofl and paid as an expense of the Administration These amounts would rank as
a preferential claim which would be paid in full

The preferential habiity Is estimated at £2,500 n respect of employees made redundant on
the Appointment Date

it 1s likely that a significant element of the preferential claim will be employees’ claims which
are mostly subrogated to the Secretary of State, following payment by the RPS

There will be sufficient realisations to enable any further preferential claims to be paid in full
Prescribed Part

The Company granted a floating charge to Arcadia on 14 Apnl 2015 and the Prescribed Part ;
provisions will apply

The Joint Administrators' estimate of the net property of the Company 1s in excess of £3m,
therefore the Prescribed Part of the net property for unsecured creditors will be the statutory
maximum of £600k

Should all secured creditors be repaid in full, the Prescnbed Part provisions will not apply
Non-Preferential Creditors

According to the books and records of the Company, non-preferential creditors total £48 5m,

claims received to date total £661m which includes the pension scheme at £571m However,
this excludes any landlord claims which were previously estimated based on the CVA

DUFF&PHELPS




SHB Realisations Limited (Formerly BHS Limited) {In Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors
18 November 2016

526

61

62

71

81

82

83

It 1s estimated that unsecured creditors are likely to receive a dividend of approximately 2 to 8
pence i the pound ncluding the Prescribed Part The final figure 1s dependent on further
asset realisations, costs of the Administration and the quantum of creditor clams, once
adjudicated 1t 1s anticipated that the dividend will be paid once the Company has been
placed into CVL

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

A detalled Receipts and Payments Account, for the Reporting Penod 1s shown in Appendix 2
As at 24 October 2016 there was a cash balance of £68,290,675

Pre-Administration Costs

At the creditors’ meeting, held on 23 June 20186, the following armounts in respect of Pre-
Adminustration costs (plus VAT) were approved by the creditors, to be paid out of the assets
of the Company In respect of Weil, Gotshal & Manges and DLA the amounts approved reflect

a 25% and 10% reduction, from their total time costs incurred respectively, as resolved by
creditors

Total Amount
Approved and
Name of Recipient Brief Description of Services Provided Date paid paid (£)
Duff & Phelps Pre-appointment time cosis 2 August 2016 189,027 50
Duff & Phelps Disbursements subsistence and travel 6,760 60
well, Gotshal &Manges Soliciiors — Preparation of appointment 1 August 2016 88,112 25
documents and provision of ad-hoc advice
Harbotile & Lewis LLP Solicitors - PR work 4 May 2016 8,765 00
DLA Solicitors — Preparatory work In advance 12 August 2016 30,000 00
of the appomniment
Total Pre Administration 315,904 75

costs paid

These costs were drawn n full on the dates shown
Joint Administrators’ Costs and Expenses

The Joint Administrators’ basis of remuneration was fixed, at the creditors’ meeting held on 23
June 20186, on the basis of the Joint Administrators’ time costs which are to be reduced by
15% In relation to Admirustration & Planning work incurred up to 23 June 2016 and by 15%
{based on Duff & Phelps current regional charge-out rates} for all ongoing work underiaken
from 23 June through to the end of the Administration These fees are to be drawn with the
prior approval of the majority of voting crediters by value

The time costs charged in the peniod since appointment by Joint Administrators are as
analysed at Appendix 3 Time has been charged in six minute units

The total time costs incurred by the Joini Admunistrators to 21 October 2016 are £4,119,823
representing 13,381 hours with an average charge out rate of £307 88

DUFF&PHELPS



SHB Realisations Limited (Formerly BHS Limited) (In Admirustration)
Progress Report to Creditors
18 November 2016

84

85

86

87

88

89

810

811

812

813

814

815

91

The time costs charged in the penod since appointment by Joint Administrators are as
analysed at Appendix 3 Time has been charged in six minute units

A total of £3,256,143 has been paid in the period in respect of the Joint Administrators’ gross
post appointment time costs of £3,513,393 at 31 August 2016 Detalls of payments are shown
on the Receipts and Payments Account at Appendix 2

The Joint Administrators have exceeded the current fee estimate and have called a meeting
of creditors by correspondence on Tuesday 15 November 2016 to consider an increase of the
fee estimate to £5,278,550 which includes a £750,000 increase to include the Concurrent
Administrators fee estimate

A copy of the fee estimate which includes further detail on the areas of the Admmnistration in
which the fee estimate has been exceeded is included at Appendix 4

The Joint Administrators have incurred expenses and disbursements in dealing with the
Administration of the Company and these are detalled in Appendix 3

Since the end of the Reporting Period, the Joint Administrators have paid £1286,190 plus VAT
in respect of expenses incurred in the Reporting Period, which are in relation to the Agent's
asset valuation and realisation costs

Further details will be included in the next report to creditors

In accordance with the resolution approved at the meeting of creditors' on 23 June 2016, the
fees paid to DLA will be therr time costs less 10%

The Joint Administrators have also applied the 10% discount to the Agents time costs

Information regarding the fees and disbursements of Administrators, including details of the
Duff & Phelps’ disbursements policy and hourly charge out rates for each grade of staff that
may undertake work on this case, 1s 1n a document called “A Creditors’ Guide to
Administrators’ Fees” This can be viewed and downloaded from the Joint Administrators’
website at http./mww duffandphelps com/uk-restructuring/creditor-guides Should you
require a copy, please contact this office

In accordance with Rule 2 48A of the Rules, Secured Creditors and unsecured creditors {with
the concurrence of at least 5% 0 value of total unsecured creditor claims} or with the
permission of the Court, may make a request in wnting for further information about the
remuneration or expenses set out in this progress report This should be done within 21 days
receipt of this report, after which the Joint Administrators have 14 days to respond

In addition to the above, any Secured Creditor, or any unsecured creditor (with the support of
at least 10% in value of the total unsecured creditors) or with the permission of the court, may
apply to the Court on the grounds that the remuneration or basis fixed for the Administrators’
remuneration or the expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators are considered to be
excessive |n accordance with Rule 2 109 of the Rules, this application must be made no later
than eight weeks after receipt of the Progress Report, where the charging of the remuneration
or the incurnng of expenses in question occurs

Concurrent Administrators’ Costs and Expenses

The time costs, disbursements and expenses charged in the period since appointment are
provided by the Concurrent Administrators at Appendix 5

DUFF&PHELPS




SHB Realisations Limited (Formerly BHS Limited) (in Admimistration)
Progress Report to Creditors
18 November 2016

10.

101

102

1.

101

102

103

Conclusion and Ending the Administration

There are sufficient realisations fo enable a distribution to non-preferential creditors, thus the
Joint Administrators in accordance with the modified Proposals are taking steps to move the
Company onto CVL

At the creditors’ meeting held on 23 June 20186, creditors resclved that Geoffrey Rowley and
Anthony Wnight of FRP Adwvisory LLP, 110 Cannon Street, London, EC4N 6EU be appointed
Jont Liguidators of the Company on the conclusion of the Administration

Next Report

The Joint Administrators are required to provide a Progress Report within one month of the
end of the each six months of the Administration

On present information, the final report to creditors will be circulated following the move to
CVL and 15 likely to be within the next 21 days

If you have any queries or require any further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact my
colleague Galina Vassilyeva of Duff & Phelps or Patrick Donnan of FRP

Philip Duffy
Joint Administrator
The atfairs, business and property'of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators, Philtp Duffy and Benjamin Wiles

and the Concurrent Admiristrators Tony Wright and Geoff Rowley, who act as agents for the Company and without personal liability
Both are licensed by the Insclvency Practtoners Association

DUFF&PHELPS




SHB Realisations Limited (Formerly BHS Limited) (in Administration)
Progress Report to Crediters
18 November 2016

Appendix 1

Statutory Information

DUFF&PHELPS




SHB Realisations Limited {Formerty BHS Limited) {In Administration)

Progress Report to Creditors
18 November 2016

Statutory Information
Date of Incorporation
Registered Number

Company Drrector(s)

Company Secretary

Shareholders

Trading Address

Registered Office

Any Other Trading Names

12 April 1928
00229606

Dominic Chandler {resigned 6 July 2016)
Dorminic Chappell

Lennart Henningson (resigned 8 September
2016)

Darren Topp

Emma Reid (resigned 13 July 2016)

BHS Group Limited —~ 214,530,881 Ordinary
Shares

129-137 Marylebone Road
London

Current

c/o Duff & Phelps Ltd
The Shard

32 London Bridge Street
London

Former
129-137 Marylebone Road
London

BHS
British Home Stores

DUFF&PHELPS




SHB Reahisations Limited (Formerly BHS Limited} (In Admimistration)
Progress Report to Creditors
18 November 2016

Appendix 2

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

DUFF&PHELPS




Statement
of Affairs

SHB Realisations Limited (formerly BHS Limited)
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’' Trading Account

POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Sales

Credit Card Sales

Jersey GST

Change Orders

Voucher Income
Miscellaneous Income

PURCHASES
Stock
Concessions
Duty and Freight
Food

OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Warehousing & Logistics
Customer Care

TRADING EXPENDITURE
Contractors & Freelancers
Store Property Costs
Chanties

Employee Pension Contributions
Store Trading Costs
Licensing

Credit Card Merchant Fees
Professional Fees
PAYE/NI

Shared Services

Store Consultants Costs
Bank Charges

Hire of Equipment

Repairs & Maintenance
Sundry Expenses

Cash Collection

Vehicle Runming Costs
Other Staff Costs

IT Services

Staff Expenses

Employee Wages

Security Costs
Pre-Appointment Insurance
Other Payroll

PR & Marketing

RCT Claim Settlement
Furmiture Deposit Refund

TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT)

From 25/04/2016
To 24/10/2016

44,346,369 16
139,899,667 17
(121,735 90)
(147,250 00)
1,263,031 65
15,229 94

From 25/04/2016
To 24/10/2016

44,346,369 16
139,899,667 17
{121,735 90)
{147,250 00}
1,263,031 65
15,229 94

185,255,312 02

185,255,312 02

4,668,933 85 4,668,933 85
28,941,052 58 28,941,052 58
444,750 65 444,750 65
982,967 51 982,967 51
35,037,704 59 35,037,704 59

13,595,713 51 13,595,713 51
93,944 31 93,944 31
13,689,657 82 13,689,657 82
583,993 20 583,993 20
34,514,029 68 34,514,029 68
232,848 32 232,848 32
928,378 45 928,378 45
5,415,114 13 5,415,114 13
196,558 87 196,558 87
687,158 60 687,158 60
313,473 19 313,473 19
4,677,588 76 4,677,588 76
1,016,555 04 1,016,555 04
1,285,000 00 1,285,000 00
141,035 57 141,035 57
60,266 74 60,266 74
1,446 90 1,446 90

500 00 500 00

79,116 60 79,116 60
239,880 80 239,880 80
114,165 47 114,165 47
5,472,900 52 5,472,900 52
279,036 95 279,036 95
24,934,660 26 24,934,660 26
355,991 29 355,991 29
63,050 00 63,050 00
15,967 11 15,907 11
203,952 45 203,952 45
2,718,210 24 2,718,210 24
31,664 16 31,664 16
4,562,483 30 84,562,483 30

51,965,466 31

51,965,466 31




Statement
of Affairs

SHB Realisations Limited (formerly BHS Limited)

(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

SECURED ASSETS

Leasehold tand & Property
Goodwill

Inteliectual Property

Gross bank interest - fixed account
Contracts

Customer Database

COSTS OF REALISATION
Agents/Valuers Fees
Legal Fees

Site Clearance Costs
Fixed bank charges

SECURED CREDITORS
Grovepoint

ASSET REALISATIONS
Business Rates refund
Leasehold Premiums

Plant & machinery

Furniture & Equipment

Store Fixtures and Fittings
Moter Vehicles

Stock

Chattel assets

Book Debts

Letters of Credit Balances
Intemational Franchuse Bogk Debts
Intermabional Equipment

Web Assests

Insurance Settlement

Cash at Bank

Cash in Transit & Stores
HMRC Bond

Credit Card Cash in Transt
Bank Interest Gross
Concession Income in Transit
Sundry Refunds

Books & Records

TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT)
Subtenant Rent
Pre-Appointment Lease Surrender Pre

From 25/04/2016
To 24/10/2016

From 25/04/2016
Yo 24/10/2016

10,000,000 00 10,000,000 00
200 200
2,446,057 00 2,446,057 00
408 60 408 60

100 100

100 100
12,446,469 60 12,446,459 60
50,000 00 50,000 00
956 00 956 00
146,785 70 146,785 70
255 255

197,744 25 197,744 35
10,000,000 00 10,000,000 00

10,000,000 00

10,000,000 00

615,582 75 615,582 75
680,000 00 680,000 00
17,500 00 17,500 00
106,749 82 106,749 82
929,896 69 929,896 69
40,000 00 40,000 00
520,478 26 520,478 26
41 67 4167
1,002,760 96 1,002,760 96
10,468 40 10,468 40
4,569,929 92 4,569,929 92
33,995 00 33,995 00
19,820 00 19,920 00
2,140 06 2,140 06
7,976,842 80 7,976,842 80
3,803,131 00 3,803,131 00
714,657 08 714,657 08
4,586,096 62 4,586,096 62
28,353 75 28,353 75
18,593 71 18,593 71
24,390 78 24,390 78
000 000
51,965,466 31 51,965,466 31
268,606 10 268,606 10
633,136 38 633,136 38
78,568,738 06 78,568,738 06



SHB Realisations Limited (formerly BHS Limited)
(In Administration}
Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 25/04/2016
of Aftairs To 24/10/2016

From 25/04/2016
To 24/10/2016

COST OF REALISATIONS

Debt Collechon Costs 29,083 80 29,083 8¢
Security Costs 4,755 00 4,755 Q0
Payments on behalf of group Compames 439 21 439 21
Pre Insolvency Remuneration 189,027 50 189,027 50
Pre Insolvency Disbursements 6,760 60 6,760 60
Refunds and Repayments 49,106 17 49,106 17
Joint admunistrators’ remuneration 3,321,474 10 3,321,474 10
Joint administrators' disbursements 128,590 35 128,590 35
Agents/Valuers Fees 181,457 69 181,457 69
Agents/Valuers Disbursements 17,184 88 17,184 88
Legal Fees 991,959 53 991,959 53
Legal Disbursements 30,218 45 30,218 45
Legal fees pre insolvency 126,877 25 126,877 25
Investigation Costs — IT Systems 540,465 00 540,465 00
Stationery & Postage 26,124 62 26,124 62
Employment Rights Consultants 193,880 00 193,880 00
Storage Costs 35,264 9 35,264 99
Statutory Advertising 169 20 169 20
Insurance of Assets 1,234,734 32 1,234,734 32
Bank Charges 13,132 20 13,132 20
International Tax 24,290 03 24,290 03
7,144,994 89 7,144,994 B9
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Preferential Claim 4,123,310 02 4,123,310 02
4,123,310 02 4,123,310 02
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITCRS
Floating Charge Creditor 1,047,962 54 1,047,962 54
1,047,962 54 1,047,962 54
68,501,195 96 68,501,195.96

REPRESFNTED BY

VAT Receivable 2,372,594 67 2,372,594 67
Fixed bank account 2,481,757 05 2,481,757 05
Floating/main current account 65,302,101 36 65,302,101 36
Floating charge No2 Properties 506,817 00 506,817 00
Jersey GST Recevable 000 000
Fixed charge VAT payable (2,000,000 00} (2,000,000 00)

VAT payable

(162,074 12)

(162,074 12)

68,501,195.96

68,501,195 96




SHB Realisations Limited (Formerly BHS Limited} {(In Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors
18 November 2018

Appendix 3

Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred by the Joint Administrators.

DUFF&PHELPS




SHB Realisations Limited {Formerly BHS Limuted) (In Admimistration)
Pregress Report to Creditors

18 November 2016
69642 - SHB Limited {In Admiristration)
ANALYSIS OF TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 254/2016 to 21/10/2106
ADM- Admin - Post Appt
Houra Total | Time Costs | Avg Hourly
Classification of Work Function Partner | Manager | Senior | Assistant | Support | Hours €) __Rate (£}
Admunistraton and Planning
Case revew and Case Diary management 48 00 39 00| 21 00 70 00 100y 179 00 53 480 00 20877
Cashienng & accounting 000 15 0D) 844 00; 21300 000 87200 105 588 50 121 10]
Dealings with Directors and Management 1 00| 14 00 000 & 00 000 2100 11,848 50 568 98]
IPS set up & mardenance 000 100 100 24 00 000 2600 121350 46 67|
Statement of affars 0 00| 1500 000 1 004 aog 16 Q0| 2 454 00| 155 88|
Statutory matters (Meetings, Reports and Notices) 4 00 113 Q0 40 00 B81 00 10 00| 243 00 103,304 50 418 55|
Strategy planning & control 57 00 7600 10 00 76 00 000 21300 105 015 25 493 03
Tax Comphance/Planrng 200, 16 00 22 00 8 00| a0 5100 14 460 00, 283 53]
Creditors
Commursucations with Creditors/Employees 400 97 00 233 00 450 00 800 79200 119,335 50 150 68{
Non Pref Creditors/Employee claims handing 200 29 004 123 00 191 00| Q00 345 00| 102 275 25 296 454
Praf claims adjudication and distnbution D 0 0 00} 000 55 00 000, 55 00| 7 200 00 130 91
Secured Creditors 10 GO 19 00) 0 04 200 000 309 27 754 50 B95 31
Irvestigations.
CODA, reports & Commurucation 4 00 3500 31 00 20 00 1004 9100 €5 823 50 723 34
Financiat review and mvestigations (S238/239 etc) 105 00y 238 00} 178 0Q) 234 00 Q00| 75600] 902 379 25 1193 62| !
FRP Related Matters 100 10 00) 51 00 100 0 00| 63 00 34 064 02 540 70
Realisation of Assets
Book debts 000 64 00| 196 00 151 00 000 411 00| 48 541 25 11811
Freehold & Leasehcld Property 0 00 197 87 74 00 440 25 000, 71212] 330799 50 464 53
Hire Purchase and Lease Assets 0 00| 6 00 0 09 009 004 600 312 00 520G
Other Intangible Assets 0 00| 200} 31 00 000 Q00 3300 5,508 50 166 92
Other Tangible Assets 000 15 00| 49 00 10 00, 100 7500 28 584 50| 381 13|
Plant & Machinery & Fixtures & Motor Vehicles 0 00| 7 00| 400 1 00§ 000, 12 00 1179 00 98 2§
Sale of Business 90 00 394 Q0 355 00| 308 004 200] 11490Q] 41020950 357 01 ,
Trading
Trading - Aceounting
Trading - Employees 14 00 367 00 1881 0O 154500 QQD] 380700] 48696600 12791
Trading - Employees (Store Visits) 600 268 00) 48 00) 3500 3400 43300 22474475 519 04
Trading - Insurance 000 45 00| 24 00| 7 00 0 00; 76 00| 14 560 50 191 58]
Trading - Operations 30 00 524 00; 1836 00| 1046 00 1200] 284800 805397 50 30415]
Trading - Retention of Titte  Claims handiing 0 00 28 00, S4 00) 138 QD) 000 260 00 106,672 00 410 28
Totaf Hours. 378 00] 2,633 87] 5,186 00 5,114.25 69 00] 13,381 12 307 88f
Total Fees Ctaimed (£} + { 4,119,823 27 ]|

DUFF&PHELPS




SHB Realisations Limited (Formerty BHS Limited) {In Admimistration)
Progress Report to Creditors
18 November 2016

BHS Limlted {In Adminisiration)

Adminiatrators’ Estimatad Expenses for the Period of Administration to 21 October 2ME

Company Activity Cats of Fea Basis Anticipatad Total Ravimd Estimate Pald to cate
{f abandy i rusted) Instruction Cost
Professional Advisors £ £ E
OLA Piper Solicitors Assistance with Apr 16 Time costs 2 786 670 00 2 500 000 00 918 415 00
Imasigetony Sale of
Business Propecty
capossis and sumendies
imestigetons and data
preseraiion General
Admintatration assistance
Carey Clzan Solicttors Assistance with May 16 Time costs 23 500 00 20168 50
Jorsey Lagal mation
Hilt Drxckimson Solicitors Asastance with Ju-16 Time coals 30 000 08 14 000 00
Caoftection of Book Debt
Brodies LLP Solicitors Aszistance with Apr 18 Fixed Fes 23 500 00 2337400
tha azsignment af 1he
Alcohol Licances
Harbotile & Lews LLP Soliciiors Specific Fixed Foe 317000 317000
Diraciom Legal Aduze
Saulls Valustion of properties and  Apr 1B Fixed Foe 70000 00 100 00CG 00 100 000 00
provsion of ad-hoc aduce
Saulls Joint Agency Sale of Jur-18 0 5% of property TBC 180 004 00 000
Proparties realisations
CBRE Joirt Agency Sale of Jun-16 0 5% of popedy TBC 80 500 00 50 000 00
Properties reallaations
ERA Solubona Assistancs with desling Apr 18 Fea of £30 par 210 000 00 195 000 00 193 880 00
with smployes cloims wmplay e
GL Heam Rovew of mies payments Apr 18 10% of realisations - 100 000 0-100 000
wni obtaining refunds of
oww-paymants
Altsops Recew of mies payments  Apr-16 10% of reatsations Q- 100 0DO G- 100 DDO
B bty nehunds of
v payments
Smithields PR dealing with media  Apr 16 Tima costs subject 100 000 DO 120000 00 114 602 00
enquirnes to 15% discount
Emat & Young Gansml Tax aduce Sep-16 Time costs subject 10 000 0D 25 000 00
to a 30% discount
Emat & Young Preparation of Corporation  Dct-16 Fixed Foo 75000 00
Tax retums
SIA Group Valustion of chattel assets May 15 Time costs 27 500 00 2751875
SA Group Raalisstion of assets Jun-16 Time costs subject 100000 00 86 222 00
clearance and handover of ta 15% discount
Atherstone Warehouse and
Head ofice buldings
Ansarda UK Limited Sale of Busimess - Set up  Apr-18 Fixed foe + Data 64 166 04
and hosting of ardine data hoetng chagyas
TOOIM BEN&Cas
oM Stormge of books and Apr 16 Based on wiume of 75 000 00 316849 00
regords atorage requined
MAPS Prowsion of sacunty Jun-16 Time costa 4 000 DO 475500
wonices
Belmock Facities Managemert  Apr 16 Fixa¢ Monthly Fee 45,000 00 270 D00 00
£45k per month
Hileo Proft Racovery Rervew of rates paymants  Oct 16 10% of realis atons TBC
and obtaning rehmds of
<wrpaymanta
Total professional adviscr cosly 2,728,676.00 1,828,170.00 1,652.920.29
Dish asat 30 Sept
2016
Catsgory 1
Statutory adwertising
Bond premium
Travel Coats 5411589 55761
Hotel 5127000 568 030 68
Subsistence 18105 52 16 034 00
Tolat Calegory 1 disburswtienls 0% 133,451 127 82535
Category 2
Miisage 3 45p per mile 200 00 1 66500 TE5.00
Totel Calegury 2 disbursemnts 50000 1 665,00 76500
Totsl Estimated Expenmma TOTAL £2,729 570 00 £3 963,326. 21 £1 781 510.64




SHB Realisations Limited (Formerly BHS Limited) (In Admimistration)
Progress Report to Creditors
18 November 2016

Appendix 4

Joint Administrators’ Fee Estimate to Creditors

DUFF&PHELPS



DUFF &PHELPS

Fees and Costs
Information to
Creditors

SHB Realisations Limited
(Formerly BHS Limited)

(In Administration)

Duff & Phelps Ltd.
The Chancery

58 Spring Gardens
Manchester

M2 1EW

31 October 2016




BHS Limited (in Administration) (“the Company”)
Fee Estimate for the whole period of the Administration
Dated 31 October 2016

Introduction

Philip Duffy and Benjamin Wiles were appointed (“the Existing Adminisirators™) on 25 Apnl 2016 by the
directors of the Company subject to Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as
amended)

Geoffrey Rowley and Anthony Wnght (“the Concurrent Administrators™) were appointed concurrent
administrators at the request of the Pension Protection Fund in its capacity as a majonty credrtor by an
order of the High Court on 22 July 2016

The Existing Administrators and the Concurrent Administrators are referred to as the Joint Administrators
for the remainder of this report

Since their appointment, the Existing Administrators’ continued to trade the business in Administration with
all stores ceasing to trade on 28 August 2016 The Existing Administrators are in the process of finalising
all frading matters

The Joint Administrators’ report to creditors and statement of proposals dated 6 June 2016 proposed the
following resolutions in respect of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration

1311 That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration, where a Creditors’ Committee 1s not
established, be fixed by reference to the time properly given by them and their staff in
attending to matters ansing in the Admirustration

1312 That, where a Creditors’ Committee 1s not established, the Joint Administrators’ Fee
Estimate in the total sum of £3,513,085 is approved

1313 That the Joint Administrators be authonsed, where a Creditors’ Committee 1s not
established, to draw theirr company’s internal costs and expenses in dealing with the
Administration (*Category 2 Disbursements”)

The resolutions above were approved with the following modification at the meeting of creditors on 23
June 2016

» That the current Joint Administrators’' time costs are reduced by 15% n relation to Administration &
Planning work incurred to date and by 15% {(based on their current regional charge-out rates) for
all ongoing work undertaken from 23 June through to the end of the Administration These are to
be drawn with the pnor approval of the majonty of voting creditors by value The time costs of DLA
are to be reduced by 10% from the commencement of Administration through to the end of the
Administration

The Concurrent Administrators obtained crediter approval on 21 Qctober 2016 to increase the Joint
Administrators’ Fee Estimate to £4,230,228 to incorporate therr fees of £717,133 specifically relating to the
Concuirent Administrators work stream Separate commentary has been provided by the Concurrent
Administrators in respect of this amount

The Exasting Administrators have reached their previously approved level of £3,513,095 and herein are
seeking to increase the onginal fee estimate to £4,148,258 This represents the Existing Administrators full
time costs since the start of the Administration at the discounted level proposed in the modification
approved at the meeting of creditors

A copy of the tme report for the Existing Administrators (period 25 Apnl 2016 to 21 October 2016) 1s
included wath this report




The resolubion 1s to amend the fee estimate of the Joint Administrators and includes the Concurrent
Administrators time cost estimate increase of £717,133 which was recently approved for the duration of the
Administration, at the discounted levetl as per the approved resolutions The increase in the time cost
estimate 1s subject to the agreed discount

Whilst certain ime headings may be under the onginal estmates, commentary on the main time headings
where the estimate has been exceeded is provided below The Existing Administrators are happy to
provide further commentary on any other area where time has been incurred if required

Estimated Fees
The Joint Administrators are seeking approval of the following resolution,

+ An increase in the Joint Administrators’ Total Fee Estimate from £ 4,230,228 to £5,278,550 (which
will be subject to the agreed discount) 1s approved

The Existing Administrators are seeking to increase the approval to draw fees to £4,148,258 an increase
of £635,163 from the previously agreed fee estimate of £3,513,095 Amounts totalling £3,807,535 at the
discounted rates have been incuired to date of which £3,321,474 has been drawn with the approval of
creditors

The Joint Administrators are worlang to bnng the Administration to a close at the earliest opportunity The
above Is provided as an estimate and should matters be concluded earlier than the 30 November 2016
time costs may be lower than revised fee estimate

Should matters continue beyond the 30 November 2016 there may be a requirement for the Existing
Administrators to revisit the above fee estimate and seek further approval from creditors

Estimated Return to Creditors

On present information it 1s lkely that there will be sufficient asset realisations to enable a distribution to
both secured and non-preferential unsecured creditors, however, the quantum and timing of any
distnbution 1s wholly dependent on the outcome of future asset realisations and the deduction of the
associated costs of the Administration At this stage the Existing Administrators best estimate of a dvidend
to non-preferential creditors 1s 1n the range of 2p - 8p In the £1 which assumes the pension scheme deficit
1s estmated at £571m

Strategy
Trading

The BExisting Admurustrators and their staff continued to trade the Company from the appointment date until
28 August 2018 when the last of the 163 stores closed The Existing Admunistrators are in the process of
reconciling the trading accounts and based on current estimates, continuing to trade the business has
resulted in a trading surplus of c£50m for the benefit of creditors This does not include professional fees
incurred during the trading penod

This has required a significant on-ste presence at head office to deal with all trading matters including
stock, employees, concessionaires and other 1ssues that have ansen

Retall agents were engaged following a competitive tender exercise to assist the Existing Administrators in
the orderly wind down process They provided operatronal expertise at store level and centrafly in terms of
point of sale and discounting strategy They were predominantly ‘hands on’ at store level

On present information it 1s estimated that the Existing Administrators’ time costs in trading the business
will be increased from £1,532,025 to £1,801,116 of which £1,637,615 has been incurred to 21 October
2016 The increase I1s required as the Existing Administrators are continuing to reconcile and pay the
accrued trading habilities, finalising any concession and emnployee quenes and working to complete
matters as part of the transthion to Liquidation



Trading the business has enhanced stock realisations As the orderly wind-down progressed gross product
margins held higher than forecast, therefore trading conttnued longer than onginally expected which has
contributed to the increase in costs in this area

Continuing to frade also enabled the Existing Administrators to pursue a going concern sale of the
business and assets (including property interests) with the objective of maximising realisations for the
benefit of creditors

Asseof Realisalions

Following the Existing Administrators' appointment, the business and assets were marketed for sale The
Existing Admimistrators recerved significant interest from a number of parties Vanous offers were received
o purchase the business as a whole and the Existing Administrators commenced contract negotiations to
complete the sale Unfortunately the prospective purchasers were unable to complete a sale and on 2
June 2016 an orderly wind down of the business was announced

Following the announcement of the orderty wind-down, levels of inferest were revisted and a number of
offers were actively pursued which resulted in a sale of the international business, worldwide trading nghts
and the web assets for a consideration of £2 5m

Since a sale of the business as a going concern was not possible, the Existing Administrators instructed
agents to realise the freehold and leasehold premises which are subject to varous fixed and floating
charges Due to the marketing that 1s currently being undertaken the Existing Administrators are unable to
disclose any valuations at this time Sufficient infformation will be prowvided to creditors cnce this process is
complete

In addition the Existing Administrators have negotiated lease premiums for the benefit of the estate of
£730,000 but equally important, savings in respect of potential rent which would be payable as an expense
of the Administration of £2 25m This 1s 1 addition to a significant reduction in non-preferential claims
against the estate estimated at £80m which increases the return to non-preferential creditors This
Increase I1s estimated to be between £1 6m and £6 4m

The Existing Administrators have realised vanous other residual assets such as book debts, duty
deferment bonds, letters of credit, cash balances, bonds held by service providers and contingent assets
including realsations from claims against Visa/Mastercard and overpaid business rates

In most areas other than where an independent valuation or specialist skiliset such as property agency 1s
required, these assets have been realised without the assistance of agents, however, due to the level of
background knowledge and expenence of similar stuations it has required staff at a minimum grade of
manager level to complete this work

It 1s estimated that the Existing Administrators’ time costs under the heading asset realisations will be
increased from £611,100 to £878,914 of which £825,164 has been incurred to 21 October 2016 It should
be noted of this increase this approximately £200,000 was incurred dunng the extensive negotiations in
respect of the sale of business and freehold and leasehold property

The Existing Admirustrators are continuing to realise the remaining assets including certain lease
premiums, debtor balances and other amounts owed to the Company

Total asset realisations for the penod 25 Aprl 2016 to 24 October 2016 will be detailed in the Joint
Administrators’ 6 month progress report which will be 1ssued before 24 November 2016

Credtors
The Company has ¢7,500 credrtors totaling an estimated £1 3 billion The Existing Administrators are

dezling with a large number of creditors who falt into a number of different categones These include
Insurance creditors, customers with outstanding part-prepaid orders particularly in respect of furniture, the




Pension Protection Fund, employees, concessionaires, trade suppliers both UK and overseas and a
number of secured creditors

This work has involved calls and correspondence to creditors to explain the process, answenng their
questions, providing information to allow clams to be submitted, admitting each claim recerved and where
possible working to agree clams to Company records whilst the financial systems and support remained in
place This has reduced the level of work to agree ¢laims in the future

Time costs are estimated to increase from £180,150 to £293,340 of which £264,740 has been incurred fo
21 October 2016

The Exasting Admimistrators are continuing to respond to creditor requests and assist creditors with their
clams

Investigalions

Following the insolvency of the BHS Group there are now a number of high profile public investigations
currently underway

* The Insolvency Service {“TIS") has !aunched an investigation into the extent to which the conduct
of the directors of the company led to the Administrabon 1t has been widely reported in the media
that TIS estimate that due to the complexity of the investigations 10% of their resource is
commitied to this investigation,

e« The Pension Regulator (*TPR") has opened an anti-avoidance investigation in relation to the two
defined benefit pension schemes,

« The Business, Innovation and Skills Committee of Parliament has launched an inquiry into the sale
of the Companies to Retail Acquisitions Limited in March 2015, and

¢ The Business, Innovation and Skills Committee and Work and Pensions Committee of Parlament
are collating evidence in relation to the pension liabilities of the Company

The Existing Administrators have been asked by The insclvency Service, TPR and The Pension
Protection Fund to provide information about the wider BHS Group for the investigations and reviews they
are undertaking TPR has served a Section 72 notice under the Pensions Act 2004 on the Existing
Admurustrators (acting for the Company) seeking copies of Company bocks and records including
electronic media

In addition to being legally required to co-operate with the above investigations, it 1s a statutory
requirement that the Joint Administrators provide a report to the Secretary of State on the conduct of the
directors in their management of the Company, and the other Group companies which they have been
appainted This involved a bread level of investigation to ensure that best practice standards were met

The Concurrent Administrators were appointed with the remit to carry out additional investigatory work wnto
the Company's affairs and this 1s on-going

To date the Existing Administrators’ work has pnmanly concentrated on

s Secunng and isting key Company books and records,

» Secunng mobile phones, [aptops, PDAs and other hardware from the directors and senior
management and imaging the contents,

s Corresponding with directors and semor management to obtain an understanding of certamn
transachions and events,
Arranging meetings and interviewing Directors and senior management,
Meeting with, and obtaining explanations and copy documentation from, the Company’s
professional advisers in respect of key transactions entered into by the Company,
Analysing financial information, books and records,
Meeting with The Insclvency Service, TPR and the PPF to co-ordinate the vanous inveshgations
outlined above, and

s Assisting the Concurrent Administrators including the transfer of information and accrued
knowledge




The Existing Administrators have involved specialist Forensic IT staff from the Canadian member firm of
Duff & Phelps (Duff & Phelps Canada Limited) to undertake collection, imaging and storage of data from
Company servers and directors/management electronic devices They are also involved with searching
processing and categonsing that data as part of the investigations and in providing information to T1S and
TPR The Fee Estimate includes the time of these staff members at the regional rates applied by the
BExisting Administrators agreed by creditors

Specialists have been required to ensure that data collection and preservation meets the stnct approved
protocol to ensure that any information refated to any future clams 1s admissible as ewiddence In the
mnvestigation and Court if necessary

The Existing Administrators are in the process of transferring the investigatory matters over to the
Concurrent Administrators, which involves finalising certain matters with the agreement of the Concurrent
Administrators

Much of the investigatory work undertaken to date has no immediately quantifiable financial benefit to
creditors, however, m ine with the Joint Administrators legal and statutory obligations, contemporaneous
data has been preserved to form the basis of future claims, which have the potental to result in significant
tealisations for the benefit of creditors

Time costs are estimated to increase from £791,700 to £1,077,267 of which £1,002,267 has been incurred
to date The complexity of the investigation and the number of legal entities iInvolved has increased as the
nveshgation has progressed which has meant an increased level of work in this area

It should be noted that this includes £100,000 estimated for dealing with matters related to the transfer to
the Concurrent Administrators

Statutory Compliance

An Administrator 1s highly regulated, being required to conform to insolvency legislation, industry Best
Practice policies (Statements of Insolvency Practice) and relevant case law Consequently Administrators
are obliged to undertake many activities that do not provide a financial benefit to creditors Such matters
will include, but are not restnicted to Anti Money Laundenng, Bribery Act and Ethical considerations and
checks, statutory advertising, regular reporting to creditors including fee agreement procedures, obtaining
and secuning company books and records, Companies House filng, completion and release of insolvency
bond and various Treasury functions

This work aims to ensure that the case i1s handled efficiently and in accordance with statutory requirements
and professional standards Time costs are estimated to increase from £390,120 to £510,781 of which
£430,781 has been incurred to date

Bue to the high profile nature of the Administration, the complicated Group structure and the complexity of
the investigations, the case has required a significant amount of work to be completed by more
experienced members of staff including the Existing Administrators Specialist forensic accountants within
Duff and Phelps have been brought into the team and senior staffs with specific retall sector expertise
were required to trade the business and continue to be heavily involved in the reconciliation of trading
matters and the move te iquidation [t was onginally estmated that the Exasting Administrators day to day
invalvement would be reduced once trading matters ceased but certain issues, for example third party
investigations and associated information requests referred to above has meant a continuing senior team
involvement

Summary

The onginal fee estimate presented to creditors and subsequently approved at the meeting of creditors
was prepared based on the Existing Administrators expenence of dealing with retail administrations

It was difficult to accurately prepare the fee estimate at that time as there have been no similar
administrations of complex high profile retailers like BHS since Comet in 2012, when 1t was reported the




Jomnt Administrators incurred time costs of c£9m in the first 8 months which 1s 1 month less than the penod
covered by the revised fee estmate Further Comet traded for 7 weeks, BHS traded for 17 weeks \

The Existing Administrators onginal estimate could not take full account of the increased level of work
required to meet the complex information requests form a number of third parties, the difficutties
encountered with trading the business as a consequence of the old inadequate BHS systems and the
challenges of conducting a confidential sales process that was played out in the media The Exsting
Administrators are now in a position whereby the fee estmate can be more accurately estimated based on
the current strategy of ending the Admimstration

The Existing Administrators are requesting an increase of £635,163 to their onginal fee estirmate which has
resulting in overali asset realisations to creditors in excess of £70m and an estimated dividend to non-
preferential creditors of between 2-8p in the £1



oY LTIy 09 LL'ore ;n..nﬂ.s-.n (1.3 0019 mTi ATOIELS srev'ine SL188800'E
Goesitin 09 221 o (zr 595’680 or 1 rees) {over £5) i8e 24z 00)) oo WEL Dy LNCORCE 0T} B
(9r gor'es) Quepr'es Dupsim ¥ UNpY O) PR BAKORIG (390 WL
[oo seieTE & LY T 000ST00F ITIIT0ITY SERIVSTT B 856 088 STeRL LY SETSSIL 05 FYESTZ | G OTSIY T W3 WL L
|
Z0TES S£SIrTorT 60005 €97 SOSIZENT
5 ¥ DGZ/980% ) T [ 00%68TT 05 §69'59
B 00 DOGYE 08 05 5:€1% OI00Y 00 104 511L % 00 051959
z 0§ EvEL 090E50
b B ZGL0 10,
[ 0030 2d
00 $0696Y _8: )
o
[T TESILL [FITR GLUZLOL u"mmsnmﬁ
{00 DOZrE . (00dF 000 T]
oT g 00 25081 05 (T 2 [T
o0 0STIET 05 5582 00 0Z¥
(] 600 [ Qo eIt
o TIETZ DS BIISE 00 S676E
T4 089 9 EETIN [FLH
YR THE OV LE LTTNY EX3
(A TAT] [EET VIVORE BT
[T 09848'1 00307 oo teas
__ {
(57 \oaviz TOwE L _835
00TIZE 00 86'C 05 7609 _2. 999
1) 00 008102 01900 GO51H
CUZIGE 0048522 _ I o3 Z58'Ch
1
_S.J.: v X [CA1E 500 (X3
00 178 SZOIFE 00 DZU'SZ 00 SOL EE
80 05701 [casere 09 6918 ZIHEE
000 [ — 03 Zat T
OO EE 0008 AT 1%
0o 000 000 — |05 60c
000 so¥id 180T 3 verd
000 056 00 1E0H 09 I0A0Y
[ [ETT-TF S 05 ¥58 Teese
Buuutld ¥ WY
¥ioZ ST07 asumdas ] PIoT sinr 1E- 10T S 22 E ]
|mep0 1z- oz Yy QORI AQERG OF seqrxdes A ITPOURd B0d  u SLOZATITZ (MY ST POt W zog | ARy TE PopBg el a0y | SeIROEURSIY ROy
STPVNRS BIOIIRO) T POy mIoy T pousy w1a0y wanf £2 popey syl iy g1 10d vy 410 dwpy 15 VRN O O uormRe
Ipdy 5 posd Byy sy
DIOT S4G0420 LT ©) 8 drf Moty Ounspg

ATy U oddy Wod_ uopeasippy]

9T0T 480120 TE pmea
(uojIeas|ujWRY uj) pEYUL] SHE

uojIEnNUIWIPY By JOj Bl BY § 6 ]S JIENSIU)WPY Jupsig



SHB Realisations Limited (Formerly BHS Limited) {(In Admnistration)
Progress Report to Creditors
18 November 2016

Appendix 5

Concurrent Administrators’ Report to Creditors

DUFF&PHELPS




FRP Advisory LLP
110 Cannon Street
London

ECAN &EU

Tel +44 {0}20 3005 4000
Fax +44 (0)20 3005 4400

Advisory www frpadwvisory com

To All Known Creditors Your ref.
Our ref. B1660LON/AC081/JIG/PD/]
Please Contact: Patrick Donnan
Telephone Number: 0203 005 4000
Email Address. Patrtck.Donnan@frpadvisory com
Date 16 November 2016

Dear Sirs

SHB REALISATIONS LIMITED (FORMERLY BHS LIMITED) (IN ADMINISTRATION) ("THE
COMPANY")
In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court, No. 2220 of 2016

I write further to my appointment, together with Geoffrey Paul Rowley, as addibional joint admimistrators (“the
Concurrent Administrators™ to the Company on 22 July 2016 pursuant to an order of the High Court on the
same date (“the Court Order™), following the oniginal appointment of Ptulip Duffy and Benjamin Wiles of Duff
& Phelps Limited as joint administrators on 25 Apnl 2016 (“the Existing Admiristrators”, together with the
Concurrent Administrators being, “the Joint Administrators”™)

It 1s now appropnate to provide my progress report on the admirustration for the penod 22 July 2016 to 24
October 2016 (“the Penod”) in accordance with the Insolvency Rules 1986 This report covers the work
undertaken by the Concurrent Admirustrators only and should be read in comunction with the progress report
of the Existing Administrators which covers the penod 25 Apnl 2016 to 24 October 2016 and which will also
detaill the likely outcome for the vanous classes of creditors

I attach:
* Appendix A - Statutory information,
« Appendix B - Details of my firm's time costs and disbursements; and
* Appendix C - Statement of expenses
1. Progress of the Administration
Receipts and Payments Account
11 All receipts and payments dunng the Period have been made by the Exishng Administrators and
creditors should refer to their progress report and receipts and payments account for details of all

transactions made during the Period As a result, a receipts and payments account 1s not included in
this report

Details of the Concurrent Administrators’ Work
1.2 Creditors were previously pronded with an overview of the work undertaken by the Concurrent

Administrators in a letter dated 30 September 2016 For the sake of consistency, I have used the same
categories of work as before and comment below.

AC081



1.3

14

15

1.6

17

18

19

110

AO081

General Work

A small amount of time has been expended dealing with statutory and regulatory matters such as
insurance and bonding

Enquiries have been received from former employees, unsecured creditors and landlords regarding
the administration and these have been answered or referred to the relevant party dealing with those
matters

It was necessary to write to creditors to increase the Joint Administrators’ fee estimate as it was
apparent that the fee esbmate arculated by the Exishng Administrators, which was modified and
approved, would not be sufficent to cover the costs of both sets of administrators. In order to increase
the fee estimate, a letter was arculated to all known creditors which prowided information to allow
creditors to properly assess the Concurrent Administrators’ request

It 1s understood that the Company will shortly exat administration and enter creditors’ voluntary
hquidation Once the Company exits administrabion the Exisbng Admirustrators will cease to act and
the Concurrent Admumsstrators will be appointed as Joint Liquidators, in ine with the approved
propesals In order to ensure a smooth transition of all open and outstanding matters currently being
dealt with by the Existing Administrators there has been ongoing correspondence and meetings with
the Concurrent Administrators to effect an orderly handover of all investigation matters, as well as any
outstanding matters resulting from the trade of the Company and the insolvency generally

Records and Data Collection

Given the Company’s size and history, the Concurrent Adminustrators have undertaken a highly
extensive and detalled exerase of data and systems discovery with subsequent collabion of a vast
amount of data (induding financial, network file, transachional data and mult domain email servers)
along with physical records from a number of Company and third party sites. The Concurrent
Administrators have ublised the skills and expertise of ther internal Forensic Technology and
Accounting teams to conduct this process and to forensically image, store, interrogate and process
the data recovered

A substantial amount of data and documentation has been secured and the collation exercise 1s now
almost complete As a result, the Concurrent Administrators have at their disposal data covenng the
following categories (albeit this list is not exhaustive)

e Alarge volume of email Inboxes from at least three different email systems,
s  Over 707B of file data extracted from the Company’s servers, mcluding those relatng
to finance and HR;
6TB of transachonal data,
Over 20TB of data recovered from in excess of 250 laptop/desktop images,
Over 100TB of data previously secured and transferred from the Existing
Administrators, induding data previously uploaded to the Exsshng Administrators’
document review platform,
» Over 150 back up tapes for the Company’s servers;
e Access to the Company’s accounting platform, JD Edwards (induding a backup), and
e Access to In excess of 4,000 boxes of hard copy records

The above represents a vast quantity of data, the collechion and preservation of which was cruaal to
the Concurrent Administrators’ ability to conduct a full and extensive investigation into the Company’s
financial history and subsequent insolvency.

The Concurrent Administrators have begun the process of processing and analysing the dats available
in order to assist the work streams discussed below This will involve the ublisation of a data review
platform tn order to streamline the processing of the available information and 1dentify documents
responsive to key word searches before a review of potentially relevant data 15 undertaken.



111

112

113

114

115

21

22

31

32

AQ031

All data collechon, preservation and processing Is being conducted in compliance with recoegnised
forensic industry standards to ensure data integnty and future admissibility in any subsequent Court
proceedings

Analysis, Investigation and Enquiry

The Concurrent Administrators have commenced their enquines into 2 number of historic matters of
concern and key transactions, including those raised by the Parliamentary Enquiry into the Company’s
failure, and they are working with their legal adwisers, Jones Day, to determine appropriate avenues
of further investigation

It would not be appropnate to comment in detail on the nature and level of the Concurrent
Administrators’ investigations at this juncture, however within the parameters of the Court Order,
these have included a review of the possible daims and challenges available to an insolvency office
holder pursuant to the Companies Act 2006 and Insolvency Act 1986, including those relating to
antecedent transactions and wrongful trading  As creditors will be aware, these investigations indude
an ongoing enquiry into the vahdity of the secunty granted by the Company to one of the secured
aeditors

The Concurrent Administrators and Jones Day have been in protracted handover discussions with the
Existing Administrators and their soliators, DLA Piper UK LLP, in order to reduce the possibility of
duplication of cost and effort In Investigations commenced but not completed prior to the appointment
of the Concurrent Adminustrators

The Concurrent Administrators have met and/or been in correspondence with several relevant third
party agenaes, such as the Insolvency Service, Pension Protechon Fund and Pensions Regulator, as
part of their further investigations into the Company’s affairs and failure

Concurrent Administrators’ Pre-Appointment Costs

The following costs were incurred by the Concurrent Administrators prior to being appointed (which
are shown net of VAT, where applicable)

Fees Disbursements
£ £
FRP Adwvisory LLP 15,401.00 29 32
Stephenson Harwood LLP 39,000 00 18,290 28
Total pre-appointment costs W 18,319 60

The Court Order deemed these costs to be an expense of the administration These costs have been
paid from the administration estate outside the Period

Concurrent Administrators’ Remuneration, Disbursements and Expenses

Following arculation of my letter dated 30 September 2016 the creditors passed a resolution that the
Concurrent Administrators’ remuneration, estimated at £717,133 for the penod from 22 July to 31
October 2016, should be calculated on a tme cost basis A breakdown of the Concurrent
Administrators’ time costs incurred dunng the Penod I1s attached at Appendix B The Concurrent
Administrators’ time costs resolution covered bime costs incurred for the period 22 July 2016 to 31
October 2016 only and the Concurrent Administrators’ time costs have not exceeded the fee estimate
previously provided for this period No fees have been drawn by the Concurrent Admirustrators during
the Penod

The Concurrent Administrators are unable to draw remuneration in relation to time costs incurred from
1 November 2016 without creditors’ approval Approval will be sought under separate cover if required



33 The Concurrent Adminstrators’ disbursements are a recharge of actual costs incurred by the
Concurrent Administrators on behalf of the Company. Mileage payments made for expenses relating
to the use of private vehides for business travel, which is directly attnbutable to the insotvency estate,
are paid by FRP Adwvisory LLP at the HMRC approved mileage rate prevailing at the time the mileage
was incurred Details of disbursements incurred durning the Period are set out at Appendix B

34 An estimate of the Concurrent Administrators’ estimated expenses was set out In my letter dated 30
September 2016. [ attach at Appendix C a statement of expenses that have been incurred dunng the
Penod. The Inbal estmate was provided on the understanding that the Company would exit
admimistration by 31 October 2016. It I1s currently envisaged that the Company will exat admimistration
on or around 24 November 2016 and therefore it 1s likely that some of the estimated expenses will be
exceeded Creditors will be updated in my next report to creditors

35 Creditors have a nght to request further information from the Concurrent Admirustrators and further
have a night to challenge the Concurrent Administrators’ remunerabon and other expenses, which are
first disdosed in this report, under the Insolvency Rules 1986 (For ease of reference these are the
expenses incurred during the Penod as set out in Appendix C only) Further details of these rnights can
be found in the Creditors’ Guide to Fees which you can access using the following link
http //creditors frpadvisory com/feesguide htm and select the guide for administrations. Alternatively,
a hard copy of the relevant guide will be sent to you on request. Please note that there is a time himit
for requesting information being 21 days following receipt of this progress report. There 1s a ttime mit
of 8 weeks following the receipt of thus report for a Court applicabion that the remuneration or expenses
are excessive

If you have any quenes about this report or the progress of the administration, please do not hesitate to
contact my office

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
SHB Realisations Limited {(formerly BHS Limited) (In Administration)

Tony Wright
Joint Administrator

Licensed in the United Kingdom by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales and bound by
the Insolvency Code of Ethics

The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and without personal liability.
The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by Philip Duffy and
Benjamin Wiles of Duff & Phelps Limited who were appointed Joint Administrators on 25 April

2016 and Geoffrey Paul Rowley and Anthony John Wright who were appointed Joint
Administrators on 22 July 2016.

AOGE]




APPENDIX A

SHB REALISTIONS LIMITED (FORMERLY BHS LIMITED) (IN ADMISTRATION)

Company Information:

Cther trading names:

Company number.

Registered office

Business address
Administration Details:

Administrators

Address of Administrators.

Date of appointment of Administrators
Court in which administration
proceed:ings were brought

Court reference

Appointor details

Previous office holders, if any.

Extensions to the initial penod of
appointment.

Date of approval of Administrators’
proposals

AQ081

STATUTORY INFORMATION

British Home Stores
BHS

00229606

Duff & Phelps Ltd, The Shard, 32 London Bndge Street, London,
SE1 95G

129-137 Marylebone Road, London, NW1 5QD

Philip Franais Duffy & Benjamin John Wiles (Duff & Phelps Ltd)
Geoffrey Paul Rowley and Anthony John Wnght (FRP Advisory LLP)

Duff & Phelps Ltd, The Chancery, 58 Spring Gardens, Manchester,
M2 1EW and The Shard, 32 London Bndge Street, London, SE1 95G
FRP Adwvisory LLP, 110 Cannon Street, London, EC4N 6EU

Phibp Francis Duffy & Benjamin Wiles — 25 Apni 2016

Geoffrey Paul Rowley & Anthony John Wright — 22 July 2016

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court

No 2220 of 2016

Philip Francis Duffy & Benjamin John Wiles — Directors

Geoffrey Paul Rowley and Anthony John Wrnight — Order of the
Court

N/A

None

23 June 2016 {with modifications)




DLW SR TSC0 MO JG MO W Sumnean
T JUWH 0 I8 pAdimad B e

05 98 ¢t [*i0] piieis
IV GL e RIRKNEIS
oC £6E yoay sBoapmmeD
T Arobaye s
05 8507 Amynsuo
00 ¥T Apadany
o 2180t SGOUATSUOD) JNduoT)
BT 6T SUCLNND| DRYOW
or 29 Parry
00 L€ smey
00BIZ_ RnSIOnS
98 92031 abersoy
ou'eg Bunpey
00 05E ¢ sounsly CLIGTL 05003 T uoddng ¥ muoss el souny
vG0IZ fianmag s6z-00z BITSLL : fEUoISS20Id AMGIO
ooz LY VoGS D '
00T 420G AUPUOD |FROFE G OTE X Lmdaucy j usdruey
1 Asotiage SOFOGY SErCeC 1BUpe Y 2R paunuoddy
3 dOgeA Ll T ({3 P AT NT ] *gug
910Z $2QOIAC ¥Z 01 9102 AN 22 way T SEYEL N0 MEYD dHH
pouad auy) 504 SuNUSINGEg
T T YT % LTI T
[ 4 . 3 |50,
06 95¢ 1 EFV POS SV IV9 L 0 18! mmmnnﬂ w».mmm.ﬁ 09 TEC Eﬂ:u.nmmhr
[ 313 0c TDL'+ ) [ Doddns #eS / Bopel] — 1t
100'SEr oS ToL'yY ose ose Buspwesy
£z Ze 05 zZoL 1 oLe =} o€ 050 SO MBURLROtdY
€8 8d1 [+ X AT (1851 oE D 0cz 050 sBUnsay Oursoday) Laroerg
vo L0 STLES ) s8¢t ort 5% 4 BB - dourdkuor) Axgrpers
Lov sTIor'S SE'W s 06 € 13 sST sourgtaio]) ANurys
LESPE GLTLOEEC 59 B8E9 08 t6 0S £1€ ST¥L suogefinsaau) — 1)
LT ITr 0 OZ6 8¢ mon 0oL 00 vr 00 6o suogefissaay - e
00 59% 05 LeR e | 0g gEr 05 ZL 01 2Ly o6 8 09 951 wop AxgeBasany
T T 3TV 16 [, 1% 0ZCEV oY sorey uvonEBnsaay
a0 o0sz 00 0St oe o 7] SO
TLZHT CZTrLLB Gl 9€ oges 000Z $LS erQ Sadhopiln
BY 16T 00 ZIeTH S o 4 oEcE oF ot stQ ora SXRUPAID PAMOISUFY
-1~V STULY IZ oTLe otrzz 00 1€ oL 2L we SI0PD
DO GAY oI osa 050 uorEsEEIY RETe-Ehay
D0 0SZ 00 056 0aE 1235 Auodaid pEOURSER YY1
DO Gar 00 68 aco oZ0 UOGESIEdY 1255y
1Y . rd g =4} [ 2 03T alo VOERIERY WSSy
0D OSH 00 DO0B o 00 ¥OL 00 +01 uoqrsnbos pue Suruued § uspy — )
00 SLE SIBIT Y szl ST MU0
0 t0E cocIL'e ol 2L gL ot [+ }4 I pue 3a4
&5 ¥OC 05 LE8 SLz oSt STH ABxrng
00 GTH 1-74: 13 GL0 20 e sy
T4 EEE 05 Lg0 LS o) GGt 31 Ford oL eg 00 0g 00ee LOQERSURUPY [EIAUID
00 06T 00061 000 oo FUUID - BUUNOSIY FSED
0100+ osetLal oo er [\ Thr41 a6 ooz MIMADY PUR [O0UOT FSED
SZToRt [y giq] (1% - o0'te 00'E3L SEER orss Buuury] pue UoREEQSTUTIEY

g
(uonensuowpy ) (Papue] SHE A4au00)) PRRUN SVORESEIY OHS

g XION3ddV




APPENDIX C

SHB Realisations Limited (formerly BHS Limited) (In
Administration)
Statement of expensés for the period ended
24 October 2016
Period to
24 October 2016
Expenses £
Office Holders' remuneration (Time costs) 604,443
Office Holders' disbursements 32,887
Office Holders' Pre Appointment Costs 15,401
Office Holders' Pre Appointment Disbs 29
Leqgal Fees - Pre Appointment Costs 39,000
Legal Fees - Pre Administration Disbs 18,290
Legal Fees 666,606
Legal Disbursements 1,068
Total 1,377,724




